D	FC	111	N	No.
K	E 3	LU	14	140

R_ 254274

(R. 81-1825)

Adopted on_

MAY 261991

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of The City of San Diego as follows:

That the City Manager be and he is hereby authorized to revise the regulations and fee schedule for use of City Landfills, effective July 1, 1981, as set forth in the schedule marked Exhibit "A" which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, City Attorney

By Susan M. Heath, Deputy

SMH:ps:815 3/31/81 Or.Dept. Gen.Servs.

00058

FEE SCHEDULE AND REGULATIONS FOR USE OF CITY OF SAN DIEGO SANITARY LANDFILL DISPOSAL AREAS

Section 66.0125 of the City of San Diego Municipal Code authorizes the City Manager to establish fees and regulations for the use of City Sanitary Landfill refuse disposal areas subject to the approval of the Council.

By Resolution No. on , 1981, the City Council established the following fee schedule for the use of City Sanitary Landfill Disposal areas effective July 1, 1981. (This supercedes the fee schedule of July 28, 1981.)

CLASS I - REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLES

CODE	MECHANICAL PACKERS & COMPACTOR BOXES	FEE PER VEHICLE
Α.	14 cubic yards or less	\$ 32.00
В.	15 - 19 cubic yards	38.00
c.	20 - 24 cubic yards	45.00
D.	25 - 29 cubic yards	51.00
E.	30 - 34 cubic yards	58.00
F.	35 - 39 cubic yards	64.00
G.	40 - 49 cubic yards	72.00
н.	50 - 59 cubic yards	90.00
I.	60 - 69 cubic yards .	103.00
J.	70 - 79 cubic yards	115.00
K.	80 - 89 cubic yards	128.00
DRAG ON	BOXES	
L.	Less than 20 cubic yards	14.00
M.	21 - 30 cubic yards	28.00
N.	31 - 40 cubic yards	42.00
0.	41 - 50 cubic yards	56.00
	Any other refuse collection vehicle	1.40 cu. yd.

CLASS II - OTHER VEHICLES

CODE	DESCRIPTION	FEE PER VEHICLE
P.	Passenger cars and conventional station wagons	\$ 2.50
Q.	Trucks, buses and vans less than 4,500 lbs. unladen weight	6.00
R.	Trailers	
	 8 ft. bed length and under Over 8 ft. to 12 ft. length Over 12 ft. bed length 	6.00 11.00 17.00
S.	Trucks, buses and vans 4,501 - 6,000 lbs. unladen weight	17.00
T.	Trucks, buses and vans over 6,000 lbs. unladen weight	25.00
U.	Any three axle truck	49.00
٧.	Any tractor and trailer or three axle truck and trailer	64.00
	Note: Minimum vehicle charge	2.50

CLASS III - DEMOLITION VEHICLES*

CODE	DESCRIPTION	FEE PER VEHICLE
W.	Two axle truck	14.00
x.	Three axle truck	28.00
Υ.	Tractor and trailer or three axle truck and trailer	42.00

*NOTE: This fee structure applies <u>only</u> to non-organic demolition materials generated in the City of San Diego, disposed of at the Montgomery Landfill. Any oversize materials are subject to special handling fees in addition to the vehicle charge.

SPECIAL HANDLING FEE - ITEMS

Items in the following categories are subject to special fees as noted. If the item is in a mixed load, the fee will be in addition to the vehicle charge. If every item on a vehicle is subject to an individual charge, fees will be assessed on the item(s), and the vehicle charge will be waived.

CODE	DESCRIPTION	FEE PER VEHICLE
A.	Any tree stump more than 5 ft. in any dimension	\$ 14.00 each
В.	Any item more than 10 cu. ft. in volume; which due to its size, weight or other characteristics requires special handling or presents a safety or operational problem.	1.00/cu. ft.

SPECIAL HANDLING FEE - NON-HAZARDOUS INDUSTRIAL WASTES

Vehicles hauling non-hazardous industrial wastes shall be assessed the following fee. However, if the vehicle fee under Class I or II is greater, that fee shall apply.

Containerized solid industrial wastes (non-hazardous)

\$.22/cu. ft.

SPECIAL HANDLING FEE - SURCHARGE

Vehicles hauling the following categories of wastes are subject to a special handling surcharge in addition to the normal Class I or II fee for that vehicle

A load consisting of more than 1,000 gal. of egg wastes	Surcharge Per Load	
kelp residue, food processing wastes, dewatered sewage, sludge or other similar semi-liquid material.	\$ 28.00	
A load consisting of more than 15 cubic yards of straw or similar hard to handle material.	28.00	
A load consisting of more than 10 cubic yards of tires, car seats, mattress springs, or other similar material.	28.00,	
A load consisting of more than 25% poles, pipes, tree trunks, logs, etc. longer than 10 ft. and/or more than 14 inches in diameter.	28.00	
DELINQUENT FEES FOR DEFERRED PAYMENT ACCOUNTS		
Processing fee for delinquent deferred payment accounts (i.e. accounts not paid in full within 15 days after invoice date).	\$ 15.00	

FEES APPLICABLE TO:

- 1. All vehicles hauling solid waste, any portion of which is generated outside the City limits.
- 2. All demolition, special handling and special surcharge handling type solid wastes generated within or outside the City limits
- 3. All vehicles hauling solid wastes operated by governmental entities, except the City, subject to exceptions authorized by Section 66.0126 of the Municipal Code.

FEE EXEMPTIONS FOR WASTES GENERATED WITHIN THE CITY:

No vehicle or special handling fee shall be applied for certain wastes generated within the City as follows:

- 1. Garbage and market refuse as defined in Section 66.0123 of the Municipal Code.
- 2. Dead animals less than 250 pounds.
- Household ashes. (Ashes shall be wet. Dry ashes will not be accepted.)
- 4. Normal household waste.
- 5. Shrubbery and lawn trimmings not requiring special handling.

DEFINITIONS

- 1. For the purpose of this fee schedule, the following items shall have the meanings respectively ascribed to them:
 - a. "Demolition materials" means materials or parts from new construction, wrecked or razed buildings or structures, and masonry and paving materials; demolition materials include but are not limited to broken concrete, asphalt, masonry, beams, poles, timbers, walls, roofs and plumbing lines and fixtures, or parts of any of them. (Dirt is a Class III material if a load contains more than 25% demolition materials.)
 - b. "Director" means General Services Director.
 - c. "Hazardous wastes" means any waste material or mixture of wastes which is toxic., corrosive, flammable, an irritant, a strong sensitizer, which generates pressure through decomposition, heat or other means, if such a waste or mixture of waste may cause substantial personal injury, serious illness or harm to humans, domestic animals, or wildlife, during or as an approximate result of any disposal of such wastes or mixture of wastes as defined in Article 2, Chapter 6.5, Section 25117 of the Health and Safety Code. The terms shall be given the same meaning as in the California Hazardous Substance Act (Chapter 13 commencing with Section 28740 of Division 21 of the Health and Safety Code).



- d. "Industrial wastes" means all types of solid and semi-solid wastes which result from industrial processes and manufacturing operations.
- e. "Liquid wastes" means waste materials which are not spadeable and must be loaded or unloaded through piping, tubing or hoses.
- f. "Medical wastes" means solid waste originating from health care (both human and animal) facilities: clinics, physician and dentist office.
- g. "Refuse collection vehicle" means any vehicle which is closed, leakproof, self-unloading, and/or originally constructed for the purpose of solid waste collection and transport.
- h. "Solid wastes", "waste matter" and "City refuse" means all putrescible and nonputrescible solid and semi-solid waste, such as refuse,
 garbage, rubbish, paper, ashes and industrial wastes, demolition and
 construction wastes, abandoned vehicles and parts thereof, discarded
 home and industrial appliances, manure, vegetable or animal solid
 and semi-solid wastes, and other discarded solid or semi-solid wastes;
 but excludes sewage collected and treated in a municipal or regional
 sewage system.
- i. "Solid waste facility" means a disposal facility, disposal site, and/ or a solid waste transfer/processing station.

RULES, REGULATIONS AND SCHEDULE FOR COLLECTION OF FEES

- 1. A copy of the current Fee Schedule shall be conspicuously posted near the fee collector's station at each landfill. A copy of this regulation shall be maintained at each fee collection booth and shall be available for inspection during the hours the landfill is open to the public.
- 2. The Fee Schedule applies to all users of the landfill as follows:
 - a. Representatives of the State, County, a city, or any other governmeantl agency subject to exceptions authorized by Sections 66.0126 and 66.0127 of the San Diego Municipal Code.
 - b. General public when any portion of a load was generated <u>outside</u> the City of San Diego limits.
 - c. General public when the solid waste is classified demolition, industrial, special handling or special surcharge handling material, except that the Director is authorized to exempt payment of fees for solid waste generated within the City by nonprofit charitable organizations or as part of a civic group's nonprofit antiliter clean-up campaign. Application for such exemption shall be made at least five days in advance of the campaign.
 - d. Upon application, the Director may exempt payment of fees for clean dirt and rip-rap subject to reasonable disposal conditions.

- 3. The following materials are not acceptable for disposal at City landfills:
 - a. Liquid wastes
 - b. Hazardous wastes
 - c. Infectious medical wastes
 - d. Solid industrial wastes required to be disposed of in sealed containers by state regulations.
- 4. The following materials, in addition to those listed in 3, above, are NOT ACCEPTABLE for disposal at Chollas landfill:
 - a. Medical wastes
 - b. Dewatered sewage sludge
 - c. Semi-solid materials such as kelp processing residue
 - d. Demolition materials, tree stumps or any other large or bulky items subject to the special handling surcharge.
 - e. Any material generating noxious odors.
- 5. Medical wastes: Any person hauling medical wastes for disposal in a City landfill shall notify the disposal fee collector that the load contains medical wastes and shall deposit the materials only at the specific location designated by the person in charge or control of the disposal operation.
- 6. Nothing in the above Fee Schedule shall be interpreted to supersede the provisions of Section 66.0124 of the San Diego Municipal Code in regulating the operations of sanitary fills.
- 7. Prior to the dumping of any garbage, rubbish, refuse or other type of solid waste, payment shall be made in accordance with the current Fee Schedule either in cash, by use of prepurchased tickets or by use of the deferred payment system.
- 8. The Solid Waste Division of the General Services Department shall maintain a fee collection program which will include record-keeping systems and provisions for payment of disposal fees by: (a) cash, (b) prepurchased tickets, or (c) a deferred payment system as prescribed by the City Auditor and Comptroller. The Director shall be responsible for the implementation and operation of the fee collection program and prior to permitting any solid waste to be deposited in City landfills shall require reasonable proof of the origin of the materials.
- 9. Deferred payment accounts are billed on a 28 day schedule with payment due within 15 working days of invoice date. A processing fee will be charged on all delinquent accounts.

10. At landfills where scales are in operation and where load factors have been established to the satisfaction of the Director, a charge per ton equivalent to the fees established herein may be levied.

	ř.					
					MA	261991
	and adopted by the Cour ollowing vote:	icil of The Ci	ity of San D	iego on		
	Councilmen Bill Mitchell Bill Cleator Susan Golding Leon L. Williams Fred Schnaubelt Mike Gotch Dick Murphy Lucy Killea Mayor Pete Wilson	•	Yeas bubbededed	Nays	Not Present	Ineligible
	AUTH	ENTICATED	BY:	. *		
			, pages (1991)	Mayor of	PETE WILSO The City of San Di	
(Seal)				•	RLES G. ABDI	
			Ву		f The City of San	Diego, California . Deputy
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	·		•	
	· .	***				
			Office	of the City C	lerk San Diego C	'alifornia

Resolution 254274
Number

C-1276 (REV. 1-81

MAY 261981

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION JUN 15 AM IO 13

SAN DIEGO, CALIF. 17/CL

San Diego, City of 202 C St., 12th Fl. San Diego, CA 92101

ATTN: MATDELL PONTECORVO

IN THE MATTER OF

NO.

13

RESOLUTION No. R-254274

PRESOLUTION No. R-25674

BRETT RESOLVED, by the Council of The City of San Gargo has colored.

That the City Manager be and he is hereby authorized to revise the requisions and fee schedule for user of City Landside, effective July 1, 1981, a copy of which is on the in the Olifice of the City Cierk.

Presed and adopted by the Council of The City of San Diago on May 25, 1981.

ALITHENTIGATED BY:
PRETE WILSON.

Manyor of The City of San Diego, California.

CHALEEG. ABDELNOUR.

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, Castionnia.

Camille Simpson

am a citizan

of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above- entitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the San Diego Daily Transcript, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published daily, except Saturdays and Sundays, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, and which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of San Diego, State of California, under the date of January 23, 1909, Decree No. 14894; and the

RESOLUTION No. R-254274

is a true and correct copy of which the annexed is a printed copy and was published in said newspaper on the following date(s), to wit:

June 8, 1981

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at San Diego, California this 8th day of June, 1981

(Signature)

33 = \$21 99

00067